

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON D. ROSE,
Petitioner,

v.

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.; US BANCORP,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. PATRICK SUTTON
Law Office of J. Patrick Sutton
1505 W. 6th St.
Austin, TX 78703
(512) 417-5903

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
ibhabha@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Statutory and Regulatory
 Framework..... 7

 B. Factual Background and
 Procedural History..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 12

I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED
CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE
QUESTION PRESENTED..... 13

A.	The First Circuit and “minority view” courts interpret § 362(c)(3)(A) to terminate the automatic stay as to the debtor, the debtor’s non-estate property, and the property of the bankruptcy estate.....	14
B.	The Fifth Circuit and “majority view” courts interpret § 362(c)(3)(A) to terminate the automatic stay as to the debtor and the debtor’s non-estate property, but not as to the property of the bankruptcy estate.....	17
II.	THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING, SIGNIFICANT ISSUE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	19
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS CONFLICT.....	23
IV.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS INCORRECT.....	25
	CONCLUSION	32
Appendix A		
	<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1a

Appendix B

Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., A-18-
CV-491-LY-ML, 2019 WL 4087398 (W.D. Tex.
June 11, 2019) 12a

Appendix C

Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., A-18-
CV-491-LY-ML, 2019 WL 2565279 (W.D. Tex.
Apr. 29, 2019)..... 16a

Appendix D

List of Minority/Majority Holdings by Circuit 33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Zarnel (In re Zarnel)</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	14
<i>In re Baldassarro</i> , 338 B.R. 178 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2006)	22
<i>In re Charles</i> , 332 B.R. 538 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005)	21-22
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	14
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	26
<i>Harris v. Viegelaahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)	14
<i>Holcomb v. Hardeman (In re Holcomb)</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (10th Cir. B.A.P. 2008)	5, 18, 20
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	22, 28
<i>In re Jupiter</i> , 344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006)	28
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	20
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	29

<i>Reswick v. Reswick (In re Reswick)</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Rinard v. Positive Investments, Inc. (In re Rinard)</i> , 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	17, 18, 21
<i>In re Smith</i> , 596 B.R. 872 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2019).....	13
<i>Smith v. Maine Bureau of Revenue Services (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maine Bureau of Revenue Services</i> , 590 BR. 1 (D. Me. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Smith v. Maine Bureau of Revenue Services (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)	27-28, 32
<i>St. Anne's Credit Union v. Ackell</i> , 490 B.R. 141 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013)	13, 20
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	20
<i>Tidewater Finance Co. v. Williams</i> , 498 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2011).....	31
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 346(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	1, 5, 7
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1)	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)	27

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)	3, 9, 19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i).....	8, 9, 12
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(B).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(j)	22, 28
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (BAPCPA), Pub. L. No. 109–8, 119 Stat. 23	8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 105–540 (1998)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 109–31(I), (2005), <i>as reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	29, 30, 31
S. Rep. No. 105–253 (1998)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, U.S. Bankruptcy Courts tbl. 7.3.....	19
W. Homer Drake et al., 13 Practice & Procedure § 15:26, Westlaw (database updated June 2019).....	20

- Federal Judicial Center, Federal Bankruptcy Caseloads, 1899-2016, <https://www.fjc.gov/history/exhibits/graphs-and-maps/federal-bankruptcy-caseloads-1899-2016> (last visited Feb. 10, 2020).....22-23
- Howard Gershman, *Serial Filings, Stay Termination, and Following Alice Through Bankruptcy Code § 362(c)(3), in Norton Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law* 337 (William L. Norton, III ed., 2019) 19, 22
- Sara Sternberg Greene, *The Failed Reform: Congressional Crackdown on Repeat Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Filers*, 89 Am. Bankr. L.J. 241 (2015).....29
- Peter E. Meltzer, *Won't You Stay a Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(C)(3)(A)*, 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407 (2013)27, 31
- Thomas F. Waldron, & Neil M. Berman, *Principled Principles of Statutory Interpretation: A Judicial Perspective After Two Years of BAPCPA*, 81 Am. Bankr. L. J. 195 (2007)22
